

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Kevin Pifer,)	Supreme Court No.: 20130027
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
Barbara McDermott,)	Grand Forks County Number
Defendant/Appellant.)	18-2010-CV-01940
)	

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT,
GRAND FORKS NORTH DAKOTA
NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE E. JAHNKE, PRESIDING
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND JURY VERDICT ON REMAND

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE KEVIN PIFER

Roger J. Minch (ND Id. 03501)
SERKLAND LAW FIRM
10 Roberts Street
PO Box 6017
Fargo, North Dakota 58108-6017
T/N: (701) 232-8957
F/N: (701) 237-4049

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE KEVIN PIFER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
I. Jurisdictional Statement	1
II. Statement of Issues	3
III. Statement of the Case.....	8
IV. Statement of Facts.....	19
V. Statement of Review	23
VI. Statement of Uncontradicted Facts	24
VII. McDermott’s Theory of the Case and Other Irrelevant Considerations	25
VIII. Law and Argument	40
A. Summary of Response	40
B. A purchase option can be made by gift.....	58
C. A purchase option, like any other item of real or personal property, can be the subject of a gift, and if it is a gift, then no consideration is necessary.....	59
D. The purchase option is not voidable simply because Pifer had a Power of Attorney for Dorothy Bevan when Mrs. Bevan gave him the Purchase Option	61
E. Pifer has breached no fiduciary duties, and has engaged in no self-dealing	64
F. McDermott had notice of the purchase option prior to the execution of the Joint Deeds in October of 2009, and takes subject to it.....	65
G. McDermott has apparently given up the argument that the purchase option is voidable because there is no presumption of undue influence and constructive fraud.....	68
IX. McDermott has waived the right to argue that an award of damages for intentional interference with business must be disallowed “as a matter of law” and is entitled to no relief under Rule 50.	70

X.	Judge Jahnke has not abused his discretion by any temporary restraining order, temporary injunction or stay pending appeal.....	76
XI.	Conclusion and Precise relief sought.....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Arneson v City of Fargo</u> 331 N.W.2d 30 (N.D. 1983)	51, 74
<u>Estate of Polda</u> 349 N.W.2d 11, 14 (N.D. 1984)	69
<u>Hanson v. Zoller,</u> 187 N.W. 2d 47, 55 (N.D. 1971)	66
<u>In re Estate of Howser</u> 2002 ND 33, ¶9, 639 N.W.2d 485	68
<u>In re Estate of Littlejohn</u> 2005 ND 113, ¶7, 698 N.W.2d 923	62
<u>Makedonsky v. North Dakota Dep’t. of Human Servs.</u> 2008 ND 49, ¶24, 746 N.W.2d 185	68
<u>Matrix Properties Corp. v. TAG Investments</u> 2000 ND 88, ¶15, 609 N.W.2d 737	58
<u>Matter of Estate of Ambers</u> 477 N.W.2d 218 (N.D. 1991)	63, 69
<u>Trade ‘N Post , L.L.C. v. Word Duty Free Americas, Inc.</u> 2001 ND 116, 628 N.W. 2d 707 (N.D. 2001).....	47
<u>Walketzko v Herdegen</u> 226 N.W.2d 648 (N.D. 1975)	51

STATUTES

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
N.D.C.C. § 9-05-10.....	60
N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06.....	2

N.D.C.C. § 28-27-01.....	2
N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02.....	2
N.D.C.C. § 47-02-27.1.....	44
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-02.....	44
N.D.C.C. § 59-01-16.....	68

MISCELLANEOUS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
77 Am.Jur.2d, <u>Vendor and Purchaser</u> , § 388 (2011)	66
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 2	2
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6,	2
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 8,.....	2
N.D.R. App.P. 4(a)	2
North Dakota 2009 Title Standard 6-01.....	65
